- (e) If the amount of the credit under this subdivision exceeds the taxpayer's tax liability under this chapter, the commissioner shall refund the excess.
- (f) To claim a credit under this subdivision, the taxpayer must attach a copy of the property tax statement and certificate of rent paid, as applicable, and provide any additional information the commissioner requires.
- (g) An amount sufficient to pay refunds under this subdivision is appropriated to the commissioner from the general fund.
- (h) This credit applies to taxable years beginning after December 31, 1996, and before January 1, 1998.
- (i) Payment of the credit under this section is subject to Minnesota Statutes, chapter 270A, and any other provision applicable to refunds under Minnesota Statutes, chapter 290.

#### Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor March 17, 1998

Signed by the governor March 18, 1998, 4:17 p.m.

### **CHAPTER 305—S.F.No. 2372**

An act relating to health; requiring hepatitis B immunization for children; amending Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 123.70, subdivisions 1, 2, and 4; Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 123.70, subdivision 10.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 123.70, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. Except as provided in subdivisions 3 and, 4, and 10, no person over two months old may be allowed to enroll or remain enrolled in any elementary or secondary school or child care facility in this state until the person has submitted to the administrator or other person having general control and supervision of the school or child care facility, one of the following statements:

- (1) a statement from a physician or a public clinic which provides immunizations stating that the person has received immunization, consistent with medically acceptable standards and with the provisions of subdivision 10, against measles after having attained the age of 12 months, rubella, diphtheria, tetanus, pertussis, polio, mumps, and haemophilus influenza type b, and hepatitis B; or
- (2) a statement from a physician or a public clinic which provides immunizations stating that the person has received immunizations, consistent with medically acceptable standards and with the provisions of subdivision 10, against measles after having attained

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-

the age of 12 months, rubella, mumps, and haemophilus influenza type b and that the person has commenced a schedule of immunizations for diphtheria, tetanus, pertussis, and polio, and hepatitis  $\underline{B}$  and which indicates the month and year of each immunization received.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 123.70, subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. No person who has commenced a treatment schedule of immunization pursuant to subdivision 1, clause (2), may remain enrolled in any child care facility, elementary, or secondary school in this state after 18 months of enrollment unless there is submitted to the administrator, or other person having general control and supervision of the school or child care facility, a statement from a physician or a public clinic which provides immunizations that the person has completed the primary schedule of immunizations for diphtheria, tetanus, pertussis, and polio, and hepatitis B and in which the month and year of each additional immunization received is included. For a child less than seven years of age, a primary schedule of immunizations shall consist of four doses of vaccine for diphtheria, tetanus, and pertussis and three doses of vaccine for poliomyelitis and hepatitis B. For a child seven years of age or older, a primary schedule of immunizations shall consist of three doses of vaccine for diphtheria, tetanus, and polio, and hepatitis B.
  - Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 123.70, subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. (a) A person who is enrolling or enrolled in an elementary or secondary school or child care facility may substitute a statement from the emancipated person or a parent or guardian if the person is a minor child in lieu of the statement from a physician or public clinic which provides immunizations. If the statement is from a parent or guardian or emancipated person, the statement shall indicate the month and year of each immunization given.
- (b) In order for the statement to be acceptable for a person who is enrolling in an elementary school and who is six years of age or younger, it must indicate that the following was given: no less than one dose of vaccine each for measles, mumps, and rubella given separately or in combination, and; no less than four doses of vaccine for poliomyelitis, unless the third dose was given after the fourth birthday, then three doses are minimum, and; no less than five doses of vaccine for diphtheria, tetanus, and pertussis, unless the fourth dose was given after the fourth birthday, then four doses are minimum; and no less than three doses of vaccine for hepatitis B.
- (c) In order for the statement to be consistent with subdivision 10 and acceptable for a person who is enrolling in an elementary or secondary school and is age seven through age 19, the statement must indicate that the person has received no less than one dose of vaccine each for measles, mumps, and rubella given separately or in combination and consistent with subdivision 10, and no less than three doses of vaccine for poliomyelitis, diphtheria, and tetanus, and hepatitis B.
- (d) In order for the statement to be acceptable for a person who is enrolling in a secondary school, and who was born after 1956 and is 20 years of age or older, the statement must indicate that the person has received no less than one dose of vaccine each for measles, mumps, and rubella given separately or in combination, and no less than one dose of vaccine for diphtheria and tetanus within the preceding ten years.
- (e) In order for the statement to be acceptable for a person who is enrolling in a child care facility and who is at least 15 months old but who has not reached five years of age, it

Ch. 305

must indicate that the following were given: no less than one dose of vaccine each for measles, mumps, and rubella given separately or in combination; no less than one dose of vaccine for haemophilus influenza type b; no less than four doses of vaccine for diphtheria, tetanus, and pertussis; and no less than three doses of vaccine for poliomyelitis.

- (f) In order for the statement to be acceptable for a person who is enrolling in a child care facility and who is five or six years of age, it must indicate that the following was given: no less than one dose of vaccine each for measles, mumps, and rubella given separately or in combination; no less than four doses of vaccine for diphtheria, tetanus, and pertussis; and no less than three doses of vaccine for poliomyelitis.
- (g) In order for the statement to be acceptable for a person who is enrolling in a child care facility and who is seven years of age or older, the statement must indicate that the person has received no less than one dose of vaccine each for measles, mumps, and rubella given separately or in combination and consistent with subdivision 10, and no less than three doses of vaccine for poliomyelitis, diphtheria, and tetanus.
- (h) The commissioner of health, on finding that any of the above requirements are not necessary to protect the public's health, may suspend for one year that requirement.
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 123.70, subdivision 10, is amended to read:
- Subd. 10. A statement required to be submitted under subdivisions 1, 2, and 4 to document evidence of immunization shall include month, day, and year for immunizations administered after January 1, 1990.
- (a) For persons enrolled in grades 7 and 12 during the 1996–1997 school term, the statement must indicate that the person has received a dose of tetanus and diphtheria toxoid no earlier than 11 years of age.
- (b) Except as specified in paragraph (e), for persons enrolled in grades 7, 8, and 12 during the 1997–1998 school term, the statement must indicate that the person has received a dose of tetanus and diphtheria toxoid no earlier than 11 years of age.
- (c) Except as specified in paragraph (e), for persons enrolled in grades 7 through 12 during the 1998–1999 school term and for each year thereafter, the statement must indicate that the person has received a dose of tetanus and diphtheria toxoid no earlier than 11 years of age.
- (d) For persons enrolled in grades 7 through 12 during the 1996–1997 school year and for each year thereafter, the statement must indicate that the person has received at least two doses of vaccine against measles, mumps, and rubella, given alone or separately and given not less than one month apart.
- (e) A person who has received at least three doses of tetanus and diphtheria toxoids, with the most recent dose given after age six and before age 11, is not required to have additional immunization against diphtheria and tetanus until ten years have elapsed from the person's most recent dose of tetanus and diphtheria toxoid.
- (f) The requirement for hepatitis B vaccination shall apply to persons enrolling in kindergarten beginning with the 2000–2001 school term.
- (g) The requirement for hepatitis B vaccination shall apply to persons enrolling in kindergarten through grade 7 beginning with the 2007–2008 school term.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-

Presented to the governor March 19, 1998

Signed by the governor March 23, 1998, 10:32 a.m.

## CHAPTER 306—S.F.No. 3016

An act relating to the environment; authorizing acceptance of dump materials at certain qualified landfills; amending Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 115B.39, subdivision 2; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 115B.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, section 115B.39, subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. **DEFINITIONS.** (a) In addition to the definitions in this subdivision, the definitions in sections 115A.03 and 115B.02 apply to sections 115B.39 to 115B.445, except as specifically modified in this subdivision.
- (b) "Cleanup order" means a consent order between responsible persons and the agency or an order issued by the United States Environmental Protection Agency under section 106 of the federal Superfund Act.
- (c) "Closure" means actions to prevent or minimize the threat to public health and the environment posed by a mixed municipal solid waste disposal facility that has stopped accepting waste by controlling the sources of releases or threatened releases at the facility. "Closure" includes removing contaminated equipment and liners; applying final cover; grading and seeding final cover; installing wells, borings, and other monitoring devices; constructing groundwater and surface water diversion structures; and installing gas control systems and site security systems, as necessary. The commissioner may authorize use of final cover that includes processed materials that meet the requirements in Code of Federal Regulations, title 40, section 503.32, paragraph (a).
- (d) "Closure upgrade" means construction activity that will, at a minimum, modify an existing cover so that it satisfies current rule requirements for mixed municipal solid waste land disposal facilities.
- (e) "Contingency action" means organized, planned, or coordinated courses of action to be followed in case of fire, explosion, or release of solid waste, waste by-products, or leachate that could threaten human health or the environment.
- (e) (f) "Corrective action" means steps taken to repair facility structures including liners, monitoring wells, separation equipment, covers, and aeration devices and to bring the facility into compliance with design, construction, groundwater, surface water, and air emission standards.
- (‡) (g) "Decomposition gases" means gases produced by chemical or microbial activity during the decomposition of solid waste.
- (h) "Dump materials" means nonhazardous mixed municipal solid wastes disposed at a Minnesota waste disposal site other than a qualified facility prior to 1973.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.